transaction under the GEM Listing Rules. In such case, the Company will have to comply
with the requirements for the relevant classification of the transaction under the GEM Listing
Rules when aggregated.

The remaining net proceeds from the Subscription amounting to approximately HK$5.86
million will be used as general working capital of the Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Having considered the prevailing market conditions, the Directors believe that the terms of
the Placing and the Subscription are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole, represent a good opportunity to raise capital for the Company to
broaden the shareholder base and capital base of the Company and will strengthen the financial
position of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The effects of the Placing and Subscription on the shareholding of the Company were as
follows:–

Before the Placing and After the Placing but After the Placing and
the Subscription before the Subscription the Subscription

% of % of % of
the the the

existing existing existing
issued issued issued

No. of share No. of share No. of share
Shares capital Shares capital Shares capital

EMP (Note 1) 124,990,000 29.55 40,390,000 9.55 124,990,000 24.62
Charming Heart

Limited (Note 2) 161,756,000 38.24 161,756,000 38.24 161,756,000 31.87
Placees under

the Placing – – 84,600,000 20.00 84,600,000 16.67
Public shareholders 136,254,000 32.21 136,254,000 32.21 136,254,000 26.84

Total 423,000,000 100.00 423,000,000 100.00 507,600,000 100.00

Note1: EMP is wholly owned by Mr. Chiu Chun Hung, an executive Director.

Note2: Charming Heart Limited is owned as to 90% by Mr. Wan Chi Keung and 10% by Ms. Yim Wai Ling
Catherina. Mr. Wan Chi Keung is an executive Director.

The Subscription itself did not change the Company’s control.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application was made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares to be issued by the Company pursuant to the
Subscription Agreement on the Stock Exchange. Approval for the listing of, an permission to deal
in, the Subscription Shares was granted to the Company by the Stock Exchange on 29 April 2003.